shares of common stock issued pursuant to the over-allotment option exercised by the underwriters. The stock was priced at
$17.50 per share and the Company received net proceeds of approximately $237.2 million from the sale of these shares of
common stock, after deducting the underwriting discount.

http://www.diamondbackenergy.com/
http://www.sec.gov/

The following tables provide the following financial information for the fourth quarter and full year 2012:

● selected combined consolidated historical financial information of Windsor Permian and Windsor UT;

● selected historical revenues and direct operating expenses of certain property interests of Gulfport; and

● certain pro forma financial information of the Company after giving effect to the Windsor UT contribution, the Gulfport
transaction and the merger, which pro forma information was prepared as if such events had occurred on January 1,
2011.

  Selected Historical Information and Pro Forma Adjustment

  (in thousands)

  Three months ended December 31, 2012

(Historical)

Diamondback Energy, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Unaudited)

Gulfport
(Unaudited)

Pro forma adjustments
(Unaudited)
Pro Forma¹

Revenues:

Oil and natural gas revenues  $ 25,767  $ 1,277  $--  $ 27,044

Operating Expenses:

Lease operating expense  $ 6,498  $ 133   $ 6,631

Production taxes 1,287 94   1,381

Gathering and transportation expense 160   160

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 9,721   343 10,064

General and administrative 5,889   5,889

Asset retirement obligation accretion expense 35   35

Total expenses 23,590 227 343 24,160

Income (loss) from operations 2,177 1,050 (343) 2,884

Other income 478   478

Net interest income (expense) (426)   (426)

Gain on derivative instruments 600   600

Total other income (expense) 652 -- -- 652

Net income (loss) before income tax 2,829 1,050 (343) 3,536

Income tax provision 54,903 -- -- 54,903

Net income (loss)  $ (52,074)  $ 1,050  $ (343)  $ (51,367)

Average Daily Production (MBoe) 4.4  0.2   4.6

  Selected Historical Information and Pro Forma Adjustment

  (in thousands)

  Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Historical)
Diamondback Energy Inc. and

Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
Gulfport

(Unaudited)
Pro forma adjustments

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma¹

Revenues:

Oil and natural gas revenues  $ 74,962  $ 22,493 $--   $ 97,455

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

EBITDA is a supplemental non-GAAP financial measure that is used by management and external users of our financial
statements, such as industry analysts, investors, lenders and rating agencies. The Company defines EBITDA as net income
(loss) before income tax expense, gain (loss) on derivative contracts, interest expense, depreciation, depletion and
amortization, equity based compensation and asset retirement obligation accretion expense. EBITDA is not a measure of net
income (loss) as determined by United States' generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP. Management believes

[…]

results of its operations from period to period without regard to its financing methods or capital structure. The Company
excludes the items listed above from net income (loss) in arriving at EBITDA because these amounts can vary substantially
from company to company within its industry depending upon accounting methods and book values of assets, capital structures
and the method by which the assets were acquired. EBITDA should not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful
than, net income (loss) as determined in accordance with GAAP or as an indicator of the Company's operating performance or
liquidity. Certain items excluded from EBITDA are significant components in understanding and assessing a company's financial
performance, such as a company's cost of capital and tax structure, as well as the historic costs of depreciable assets, none of
which are components of EBITDA. The Company's computations of EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled
measure of other companies or to such measure in our credit facility.

The following tables present a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure of EBITDA to the GAAP financial measure of
net income (loss) on an actual and pro forma basis.

Operating Expenses:

Lease operating expense 16,793 6,568   23,361

Production taxes 3,691 1,113   4,804

Gathering and transportation expense 424  99   523

Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 26,273   7,932 34,205

General and administrative 10,376   10,376

Asset retirement obligation accretion
expense 98   24 122

Total expenses 57,655 7,780 7,956 73,391

Income (loss) from operations 17,307 14,713 (7,956) 24,064

Other income 2,132 --   2,132

Net interest expense (3,607) --   (3,607)

Loss on derivative instruments 2,617 --   2,617

Loss from equity investment (67) --   (67)

Total other income 1,075 --   1,075

Net income (loss) before income tax 18,382 14,713 (7,956) 25,139

Income tax provision 54,903 -- -- 54,903

Net income (loss)  $ (36,521)  $14,713  $ (7,956)  $ (29,764)

Average Daily Production (MBoe) 2.9  0.9   3.8

¹ The selected historical financial information of Diamondback Energy, Inc. and subsidiaries, historical revenues and direct operating
expenses of certain property interests of Gulfport and certain pro forma adjustments are presented in a table below. The pro forma data are
not necessarily indicative of financial results that would have been obtained had the described transactions occurred on the date indicated
above. On January 22, 2013, Windsor UT LLC was merged into Windsor Permian LLC, the name of which was changed to Diamondback

[…]

their "present value." The Company believes PV-10 to be an important measure for evaluating the relative significance of its oil
and gas properties and that the presentation of the non-GAAP financial measure of PV-10 provides useful information to
investors because it is widely used by professional analysts and investors in evaluating oil and gas companies. Because there
are many unique factors that can impact an individual company when estimating the amount of future income taxes to be paid,
the Company believes the use of a pre-tax measure is valuable for evaluating the Company. The Company believes that PV-10
is a financial measure routinely used and calculated similarly by other companies in the oil and gas industry.

The following table reconciles PV-10 to the Company's standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows, the most
directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. PV-10 should not be considered as an
alternative to the standardized measure as computed under GAAP.

CONTACT: Investor Contacts:

   KCSA Strategic Communications

  Diamondback Energy Inc. and Subsidiaries Gulfport Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Net income (loss) $(52,074) $1,050 $(343) ($51,367)

Gain on derivatives (600) -- -- (600)

Interest expense 426 -- -- 426

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 9,721 -- 343 10,064

Non-cash equity-based compensation expense 1,952 -- -- 1,952

Asset retirement obligation accretion expense 35 -- -- 35

Deferred income tax provision 54,903 -- -- 54,903

EBITDA $14,363 $1,050 $-- $15,413

  For the year ended December 31, 2012

(Historical)

Diamondback Energy Inc. and Subsidiaries Gulfport Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

Net income (loss) $(36,521) $14,713 $(7,956) ($29,764)

Gain on derivatives (2,617) -- -- (2,617)

Interest expense 3,610 -- -- 3,610

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 26,273 -- 7,932 34,205

Non-cash equity-based compensation expense 2,477 -- -- 2,477

Asset retirement obligation accretion expense 98 -- 24 122

Deferred income tax provision 54,903 -- -- 54,903

EBITDA $48,223 $14,713 $-- $62,936

(in thousands) December 31, 2012

PV-10 $492,762

Less income taxes:

Undiscounted future income taxes ($334,903)

10% discount factor $209,361

Future discounted income taxes ($125,542)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $367,220

   Jeffrey Goldberger / Philip Carlson

   +1 212.896.1249 / +1 212.896.1233

   jgoldberger@kcsa.com / pcarlson@kcsa.com